Utilised during the year (3 285) (68 372)

106 971 104 530

The amounts recognised in the statement of financial position are as follows:

Carrying value
Post - retirement medical aid plan (1 219 332) (1 151 275)
Members Gratuity (106 971) (104 530)

(1 326 303) (1 255 805)

Principal actuarial assumptions

Sensitivity results

The present value of obligations of Parliament was recalculated to show the effect of:

A one per cent change in the Discount rate, with all other assumptions remaining unchanged; A one per cent
change in the Health Care inflation rate, with all other assumptions remaining unchanged; An average retirement
age of one year younger or older than the assumed average retirement age, with all other assumptions
remaining unchanged.

The tables below shows the accrued liability with the altered assumptions as listed, as well as the proportional
sensitivity relative to the results shown above. The reader should note that these sensitivities apply to the
accrued liabilities only.

28

92

 ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Parliament of the Republic of South Africa

Notes to the Financial Statements for the  year ended 31 March 2016
2016 2015

R '000 R '000

15. Non-current employee benefits  (continued)

31 March 2016 Discount rate
Base

Assumptions
X%

-1.0% +1.0%

Accrued Contribution Liability ( R' million) 1 219.33 1 062.90 1 414.98
% Change -% -12.83% 16.06%
31 March 2016 Health Care

Inflation
Base
Assumptions

Accrued Contribution Liability ( R' million) 1 219.33 1 062.90 1002.01
% Change - % 12.83% 16.06%

31 March 2016 Average
retirement age

Base
Assumptions

65 years

10 % -10 %

Accrued Contribution Liability ( R' million) 1 219.33 1 216.23 1 222.34
% Change - % - 0.25% 0.25%

31 March 2015 Discount rate
Base

Assumption
X%

-1.0 % +1.0 %

Accrued Contribution Liability ( R' million) 1 151.27 1 337.34 1 002.01
% Change - % 16.16 % -12.97 %

31 March 2015 Health care
inflation

Base
Assumptions

X%

+1.0 % -1.0 %

Accrued Contribution Liability ( R' million) 1 151.27 1 147.38 1 002.01
% Change - % 16.16% -12.97%

31 March 2015 Average
retirement age

Base
Assumptions

65 Years
%

+10% -10%

Accrued Contribution Liability ( R' million) 1 151.27 1 147.38 1 155.18
% Change -0.34 % 0.34 %

29

93

ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Parliament of the Republic of South Africa

Notes to the Financial Statements for the  year ended 31 March 2016
2016 2015

R '000 R '000

16. Annual Appropriation

Annual Appropriaton received 1 594 238 1 508 170

Programmes
Administration 459 572 445 470
Legislation and Oversight 402 774 365 800
Public and International Participation 125 722 129 600
Members' Facilities 234 170 213 900
Associated Services 372 000 353 400

1 594 238 1 508 170

Voted funds are the amounts appropriated to Parliament in accordance with the final budget known as the Adjusted
Estimates.

Unexpended voted funds are not surrendered to the NRF and are available to Parliament for future utilisation in terms of
section 23 (1) of the FMPPLA.

17. Statutory Appropriation

Rates received

Statutory funds 440 296 481 006

Amount forming a direct charge on the NRF in respect of salaries, allowances and other benefits of  Members of the
National Assembly and the National Council of Provinces - in terms of the Payment of Members of Parliament Act (Act
No.6 of 1994).